Councilman Stipes seconded the certification and Town Clerk Stipes polled Council as follows:  Barber – 
AYE; Showalter – AYE; Stipes – AYE; Vanhoozier – AYE; Wade - AYE. 

d. Council Action on the Matter – Councilman Barber made a motion to approve a condemnation settlement in the amount 

of twelve thousand five hundred dollar ($12,500) to Mr. Martin of Vicker.  Councilman Wade seconded the motion and 
Town Clerk Stipes polled Council as follows:  Barber – AYE; Showalter – AYE; Stipes – AYE; Vanhoozier – AYE; 
Wade - AYE. 

TOWN MANAGER REPORTS: 

MONTHLY BILLS – On motion by Councilman Wade, seconded by Councilman Stipes, Council voted to approve the monthly